



Request for City Manager Signature (\$50,000 and higher)

Project Name/Contract Number:	Sessom Drainage & Street Improvements	221-183
Department Contact / Department Name:	Rohit Vij	Engineering & CIP
Date of City Council Approval: (Past or Recent)	February 20, 2024	
Return Signed Document to:	Rohit Vij	Ext: 8133

Background/Purpose:

A change order is required to add Hopkins St/Guadalupe St Intersection Safety Improvements project, including upgrade to the existing signal to accommodate a westbound left turn lane, construct ADA ramps, install APS pedestrian push buttons, mill and overlay and restripe Hopkins St between Fredericksburg Stand Guadalupe St.

Original Contract Amount: \$5,746,040.25
 Previous Increase/Decrease: \$169,695.82
 This Increase/Decrease: \$472,771.00
 Revised Contract Amount: \$6,388,507.07

Funding:

Project Number	Fund	Phase	GL Account	Amount
C419 Sessom Drainage & Street Improvements	WWW	Construction	52036312 70200	\$272,771.00
C419 Sessom Drainage & Street Improvements	General	Construction	50036383 70200	\$200,000.00

Reviewed / Approved:

User Department Director:		Date:	
Purchasing / Contracting POC:		Date:	
Finance Director: (CDBG-DR)		Date:	
Purchasing Manager:		Date:	
Other Depts. as needed			



CITY OF SAN MARCOS CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Session Drainage and Street Improvements
CONTRACT NO.: 221-183

Date Prepared: 1/29/2024
Change Order #: 5

CONTRACTOR: Austin Underground, Inc.
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 5650
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Lago Vista, TX 78645

We are submitting this Change Order to the referenced contract. In consideration of the Change Order agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustments and full and final payment for the Contractor's additional work, the Contractor hereby releases the Owner from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments, including additional time for performance, attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

This authorization provides for the following modifications or additions: Hopkins St/Guadalupe St Safety Improvements project, including upgrade to the existing signal to accommodate a westbound left turn lane, construct ADA compliant curb ramps, install APS pedestrian push buttons, mill and overall and restripe Hopkins St between Fredericksburg and Guadalupe.

ITEM NUMBER	ITEM SPEC REF.	DESCRIPTION	PREVIOUS QUANTITY	REVISED QUANTITY	CHANGE IN QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
200	0104 6001	REMOVING CONC (PAV)	0.0	136.0	136.0	SY	\$140.00	\$19,040.00
201	0104 6022	REMOVING CONC (CURB AND GUTTER)	0.0	31.0	31.0	LF	\$79.00	\$2,448.00
202	0104 6036	REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK OR RAMP)	0.0	19.0	19.0	SY	\$390.00	\$7,410.00
203	0104 6040	REMOVING CONC (PAVERS)	0.0	5.0	5.0	SY	\$490.00	\$2,450.00
204	0105 6008	REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (6")	0.0	83.0	83.0	SY	\$150.00	\$12,450.00
205	0354 6045	PLANE ASPH CONC PAV (2")	0.0	2220.0	2220.0	SY	\$23.00	\$51,060.00
206	0496 6099	REMOV STR (RAL)	0.0	24.0	24.0	LF	\$130.00	\$3,120.00
207	0500 6003	MOBILIZATION	0.0	1.0	1.0	EA	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
208	0502 6025	BARR. SIGNS, TRAFFIC HANDLING	0.0	2.0	2.0	MO	\$11,500.00	\$23,000.00
209	0506 6040	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (8")	0.0	45.0	45.0	LF	\$19.00	\$855.00
210	0508 6043	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)	0.0	45.0	45.0	LF	\$8.00	\$360.00
211	0529 6008	CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	0.0	10.0	10.0	LF	\$290.00	\$2,900.00
212	0531 6010	CURB RAMPS (TY 7)	0.0	4.0	4.0	EA	\$5,200.00	\$20,800.00
213	0536 6002	CONC MEDIAN	0.0	6.0	6.0	SY	\$840.00	\$5,040.00
214	0692 6075	WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)24"(SLD)	0.0	22.0	22.0	LF	\$51.00	\$1,122.00
215	0692 6109	WK ZN PAV MRK SHT TERM (TABTY W	0.0	251.0	251.0	EA	\$6.00	\$1,506.00
216	0662 6111	WK ZN PAV MRK SHT TERM (TABTY Y-2	0.0	117.0	117.0	EA	\$6.00	\$702.00
217	0666 6015	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(BRK)(100MIL)	0.0	90.0	90.0	LF	\$6.00	\$540.00
218	0666 6048	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL)	0.0	72.0	72.0	LF	\$36.00	\$2,592.00
219	0666 6090	REF PAV MRK TY I (W)MED NOSE(100MIL)	0.0	2.0	2.0	EA	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00
220	0666 6096	REF PAV MRK TY I (W)SYMBOL(100MIL)	0.0	1.0	1.0	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00
221	0666 6132	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(DOT)(100MIL)	0.0	36.0	36.0	LF	\$6.00	\$216.00
222	0666 6135	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(100MIL)	0.0	1320.0	1320.0	LF	\$6.00	\$7,920.00
223	0666 6141	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)12"(SLD)(100MIL)	0.0	37.0	37.0	LF	\$11.00	\$407.00
224	0666 6170	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD)	0.0	864.0	864.0	LF	\$3.00	\$2,592.00
225	0666 XXXX	REFL PAV MRK GREEN BACKED CHEVRON	0.0	8.0	8.0	EA	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00
226	0666 XXXX	REFL PAV MRK 4" DASH (W) 2" SLD, 4" GAP	0.0	48.0	48.0	LF	\$14.00	\$672.00
227	0672 6007	REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C	0.0	8.0	8.0	EA	\$11.00	\$88.00
228	0672 6009	REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A	0.0	16.0	16.0	EA	\$11.00	\$176.00
TOTAL FOR BID CATEGORY							SUB TOTAL I:	\$227,667.00

ITEM NUMBER	ITEM SPEC REF.	DESCRIPTION	PREVIOUS QUANTITY	REVISED QUANTITY	CHANGE IN QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
229	0678 6001	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4")	0.0	864.0	864.0	LF	\$1.00	\$864.00
230	0678 6002	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (6")	0.0	1446.0	1446.0	LF	\$1.00	\$1,446.00
231	0678 6006	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (12")	0.0	37.0	37.0	LF	\$2.00	\$74.00
232	0678 6008	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (24")	0.0	72.0	72.0	LF	\$3.00	\$216.00
233	0678 6021	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (SYMBOL)	0.0	1.0	1.0	EA	\$140.00	\$140.00
234	0678 6024	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (MED NCSE)	0.0	2.0	2.0	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
235	0678 6033	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (RPM)	0.0	24.0	24.0	EA	\$7.00	\$168.00
236	0678 XXXX	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (GREEN BACKED CHEVRON)	0.0	8.0	8.0	EA	\$14.00	\$112.00
237	0678 XXXX	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4" DASH)	0.0	48.0	48.0	LF	\$1.00	\$48.00
238	0687 6003	RELOCATE PED POLE ASSEMBLY	0.0	1.0	1.0	EA	\$7,300.00	\$7,300.00
239	0688 6003	PED DETECTOR CONTROLLER UNIT	0.0	1.0	1.0	EA	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00
240	0890 6002	INSTALL OF CONDUIT BY TRENCHING	0.0	85.0	85.0	LF	\$190.00	\$16,150.00
241	0890 6009	REMOVAL OF CABLES	0.0	750.0	750.0	LF	\$4.00	\$3,000.00
242	0890 6011	INSTALL OF CABLES	0.0	1989.0	1989.0	LF	\$7.00	\$13,923.00
243	0890 6024	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL HEAD ASSM	0.0	8.0	8.0	EA	\$164.00	\$1,312.00
244	0890 6026	INSTALL OF SIGNAL HEAD ASSM	0.0	9.0	9.0	EA	\$1,800.00	\$16,200.00
245	0890 6027	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL RELATED SIGNS	0.0	3.0	3.0	EA	\$229.00	\$687.00
246	0890 6029	INSTALL OF SIGNAL RELATED SIGNS	0.0	6.0	6.0	EA	\$431.00	\$2,586.00
247	0890 6032	INSTALL OF PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS	0.0	8.0	8.0	EA	\$1,900.00	\$15,200.00
248	0890 6051	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL POLE ASSM	0.0	1.0	1.0	EA	\$1,140.00	\$1,140.00
249	0890 6053	INSTALL OF SIGNAL POLE ASSM (POLE PROVIDED BY OWNER)	0.0	1.0	1.0	EA	\$14,750.00	\$14,750.00
250	0890 6072	INS OF TRF SIG PL FND (36" DRIL SHFT)	0.0	13.0	13.0	LF	\$1,400.00	\$18,200.00
251	0890 6087	INSTL PED POLE ASSM	0.0	4.0	4.0	EA	\$7,800.00	\$31,200.00
252	3078 6001	D-GR HMA TY-B PG64-22	0.0	46.0	46.0	TON	\$450.00	\$20,700.00
253	3078 6031	D-GR HMA TY-C PG64-22	0.0	267.0	267.0	TON	\$240.00	\$64,080.00
254	6001 6001	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	0.0	60.0	60.0	DAY	\$130.00	\$7,800.00
TOTAL FOR BID CATEGORY							SUB TOTAL II:	\$245,104.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER							TOTAL I+II:	\$472,771.00

CHANGE IN DAYS REQUESTED FOR CHANGE ORDER: 0

Date	Contract Document	Amount	Days	Running Sum	% Change %
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$5,746,040.25	580	\$5,746,040.25	0.0%
	CHANGE ORDER 1:	\$38,995.19	0	\$5,785,035.44	0.7%
	CHANGE ORDER 2:	\$65,567.28	0	\$5,850,602.72	1.8%
	CHANGE ORDER 3:	\$41,506.90	0	\$5,892,109.62	2.5%
	CHANGE ORDER 4:	\$23,627.45	0	\$5,915,737.07	3.0%
	CHANGE ORDER 5:	\$472,771.00	0	\$6,388,507.07	11.2%
	REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT/DAYS:	\$6,388,507.07	580		

Your signature below will constitute your acceptance of this Change Order:

1. Prepared By Project Manager: Rohit Vij DN: cn=Rohit Vij, c=US, o=City of San Marcos, ou=Engineering & CIP, email=rvij@sanmarcos.gov Date: 2024.01.29 10:38:05 -0600	2. Contractor: Valentin J Gomez, Jr. Digitally signed by Valentin J Gomez, Jr. Date: 2024.01.29 14:22:03 -0600
Rohit Vij, P.E., Senior Engineer Date: 01/29/2024	Valentin J. Gomez, Senior Project Manager Date:
3. Recommended by Design Consultant: Ashley Martinez Ashley Martinez, P.E., Project Manager Date: 01/29/2024	4. Recommended by Department Director: Shaun Condor Shaun Condor, P.E., Director Engineering & CIP Date:
5. Reviewed by Finance: Rachel Shelton Rachel Shelton, Contract Administrator Date:	6. Approved By: Stephanie Reyes Stephanie Reyes, City Manager Date:

Distribution List: Rohit Vij, P.E., Project manager - rvij@sanmarcos.gov
Ashley Martinez, P.E., Project Manager - ashley.martinez@kimley-horn.com
Rachel Shelton, Contract Administrator - rshelton@sanmarcos.gov
Valentin J. Gomez, Project Manager - valentin@austin-underground.com
Mike Cardwell, Engineering Inspection Manager - mcardwell@sanmarcos.gov
Shaun Condor, P.E., Director Engineering & CIP - scondor@sanmarcos.gov

Austin Underground

P.O. Box 5650
Lago Vista, TX 78645

Phone: 512-535-3285

To:	City Of San Marcos	Contact:	Rohit Vij
Address:	630 East Hopkins San Marcos, TX 78666	Phone:	
Project Name:	Hopkins & Guadalupe Intersection Improvements	Fax:	
Project Location:	San Marcos, TX	Bid Number:	
		Bid Date:	1/18/2024

Line #	Item #	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
1	0104 6001	REMOVING CONC (PAV)	136.00	SY	\$140.00	\$19,040.00
2	0104 6022	REMOVING CONC (CURB AND GUTTER)	31.00	LF	\$79.00	\$2,449.00
3	0104 6036	REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK OR RAMP)	19.00	SY	\$390.00	\$7,410.00
4	0104 6040	REMOVING CONC (PAVERS)	5.00	SY	\$490.00	\$2,450.00
5	0105 6008	REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (6")	83.00	SY	\$150.00	\$12,450.00
6	0354 6045	PLANE ASPH CONC PAV (2")	2,220.00	SY	\$23.00	\$51,060.00
7	0496 6099	REMOV STR (RAIL)	24.00	LF	\$130.00	\$3,120.00
8	0500 6003	MOBILIZATION	1.00	EACH	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
9	0502 6025	BARR, SIGNS, TRAFFIC HANDLING	2.00	MO	\$11,500.00	\$23,000.00
10	0506 6040	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (8")	45.00	LF	\$19.00	\$855.00
11	0506 6043	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)	45.00	LF	\$8.00	\$360.00
12	0529 6008	CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	10.00	LF	\$290.00	\$2,900.00
13	0531 6010	CURB RAMPS (TY 7)	4.00	EACH	\$5,200.00	\$20,800.00
14	0536 6002	CONC MEDIAN	6.00	SY	\$840.00	\$5,040.00
15	0662 6075	WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W)24"(SLD)	22.00	LF	\$51.00	\$1,122.00
16	0662 6109	WK ZN PAV MRK SHT TERM (TAB)TY W	251.00	EACH	\$6.00	\$1,506.00
17	0662 6111	WK ZN PAV MRK SHT TERM (TAB)TY Y-2	117.00	EACH	\$6.00	\$702.00
18	0666 6015	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(BRK)(100MIL)	90.00	LF	\$6.00	\$540.00
19	0666 6048	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL)	72.00	LF	\$36.00	\$2,592.00
20	0666 6090	REF PAV MRK TY I (W)(MED NOSE)(100MIL)	2.00	EACH	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00
21	0666 6096	REF PAV MRK TY I (W)(SYMBOL)(100MIL)	1.00	EACH	\$800.00	\$800.00
22	0666 6132	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(DOT)(100MIL)	36.00	LF	\$6.00	\$216.00
23	0666 6135	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(100MIL)	1,320.00	LF	\$6.00	\$7,920.00
24	0666 6141	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)12"(SLD)(100MIL)	37.00	LF	\$11.00	\$407.00
25	0666 6170	REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD)	864.00	LF	\$3.00	\$2,592.00
27	0666 XXXX	REFL PAV MRK 4" DASH (W) 2' SLD, 4' GAP	48.00	LF	\$14.00	\$672.00
26	0666 XXXX	REFL PAV MRK GREEN BACKED CHEVRON	8.00	EACH	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00
28	0672 6007	REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C	8.00	EACH	\$11.00	\$88.00
29	0672 6009	REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A	16.00	EACH	\$11.00	\$176.00
30	0678 6001	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4")	864.00	LF	\$1.00	\$864.00
31	0678 6002	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (6")	1,446.00	LF	\$1.00	\$1,446.00
32	0678 6006	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (12")	37.00	LF	\$2.00	\$74.00
33	0678 6008	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (24")	72.00	LF	\$3.00	\$216.00
34	0678 6021	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (SYMBOL)	1.00	EACH	\$140.00	\$140.00
35	0678 6024	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (MED NOSE)	2.00	EACH	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
36	0678 6033	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (RPM)	24.00	EACH	\$7.00	\$168.00
38	0678 XXXX	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4" DASH)	48.00	LF	\$1.00	\$48.00
37	0678 XXXX	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (GREEN BACKED CHEVRON)	8.00	EACH	\$140.00	\$1,120.00
39	0687 6003	RELOCATE PED POLE ASSEMBLY	1.00	EACH	\$7,300.00	\$7,300.00
40	0688 6003	PED DETECTOR CONTROLLER UNIT	1.00	EACH	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00
41	0690 6002	INSTALL OF CONDUIT BY TRENCHING	85.00	LF	\$190.00	\$16,150.00
42	0690 6009	REMOVAL OF CABLES	750.00	LF	\$4.00	\$3,000.00
43	0690 6011	INSTALL OF CABLES	1,989.00	LF	\$7.00	\$13,923.00
44	0690 6024	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL HEAD ASSM	8.00	EACH	\$164.00	\$1,312.00
45	0690 6026	INSTALL OF SIGNAL HEAD ASSM	9.00	EACH	\$1,800.00	\$16,200.00
46	0690 6027	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL RELATED SIGNS	3.00	EACH	\$229.00	\$687.00
47	0690 6029	INSTALL OF SIGNAL RELATED SIGNS	6.00	EACH	\$431.00	\$2,586.00

Line #	Item #	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
48	0690 6032	INSTALL OF PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS	8.00	EACH	\$1,900.00	\$15,200.00
49	0690 6051	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL POLE ASSM	1.00	EACH	\$1,140.00	\$1,140.00
50	0690 6053	INSTALL OF SIGNAL POLE ASSM (POLE PROVIDED BY OWNER)	1.00	EACH	\$14,750.00	\$14,750.00
51	0690 6072	INS OF TRF SIG PL FND (36" DRIL SHFT)	13.00	LF	\$1,400.00	\$18,200.00
52	0690 6087	INSTL PED POLE ASSM	4.00	EACH	\$7,800.00	\$31,200.00
53	3076 6001	D-GR HMA TY-B PG64-22	46.00	TON	\$450.00	\$20,700.00
54	3076 6031	D-GR HMA TY-C PG64-22	267.00	TON	\$240.00	\$64,080.00
55	6001 6001	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	60.00	DY	\$130.00	\$7,800.00

Total Bid Price: \$472,771.00

Notes:

- Austin Underground Inc. certifies that the unit prices shown on this complete computer print-out for all of the bid items and the alternates contained in this proposal are the unit prices intended and that its bid will be tabulated using these unit prices and no other information from this print-out. Austin Underground Inc. acknowledges and agrees that the total bid amount shown will be read as its total bid and further agrees that the official total bid amount will be determined by multiplying the unit bid prices shown in this print-out by the respective estimated quantities shown in the proposal and then totaling all of the extended amounts.
-
-
- NOTE : LEAD TIME FOR SIGNAL POLES IS 4 MONTHS.
-
-

<p>ACCEPTED: The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.</p> <p>Buyer: _____</p> <p>Signature: _____</p> <p>Date of Acceptance: _____</p>	<p>CONFIRMED: Austin Underground</p> <p>Authorized Signature: _____</p> <p>Estimator: Santiago Juarez (512) 535-3285 Santiago@austin-underground.com</p>
---	--